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L'i the preparation of a Drummond genealogy, I 
had occasion to trace the history of the Rogers family 

a11d co!lected so much, that I have deemed it worth 

while to prepare it for publication, especially as I 

have found the statement of it in town histories to be 

v•:.ry in1perfect . and, in 1nany insta1~ces, erroneous. 

_ '£he descendants also are very numerous and include 

many who have been prominent in our state. In the 

f ollo,ving ,vben the surna1ne is not given " Rogers" is 
n1ean t. 
• :~ GEORGE RoGERS.1 

· · ~_.ccording t.o the stat'ements upon their respective 
'. . 

;i~i ·estones in Dromore burying-ground in Phipsburg, 
· Gerrge Rogers 1 died in Georgeto,vn, now Phipsburg, 

October 30, 17 43, aged eighty-one years; and Isabella, 

his ,vife, died Dece1nber 5, 17 43, aged sixty-five years; 

this fix_es 1662 and 1678 as the years of their births. 

rhe date of their marriage is not known ; and ,vhile 

t is proba.ble that her maiden name was Isabella 
McCobb, it is not certain ; her children were cousins 

:.-.f James :OlcCobb, but the maiden name Qf his mother 

':~not kno,vn, and she may have been Beatrice Rog~rs, 
·:~1e sister of George.1 

.,, ~ra.dition, supported by much evidence from other 
··• t:. rces, has it that George Rogers 1 came to America 
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,vith his whole family fron1 Londonderry, or its imme
diate vicinity, in lrelnnd. · They were Scotch-Iri~h 
Presbyterians. --. 

One tradition says that their oldest son, ,villiarn, 
,vas married before they ca,me and that his :you;ng' 
,vife acco1npanied hin1. A descendant. of ,Villi~1n, 
no,v ( 1894) living, says that she has 9£ten heard her 
mother (a granddaughter of \Villiam) say that her 
"Uncle George [ \Villiam' s oldest son] was born on 
the sea and rocked in a tortoise-shell cradle.'' This 
George died November 27~ 1818, in his ninetieth 
year; if h~ ,vas "born on the sea," this fixes the date: 
of the voyage in 1729. But the farnily did not con1e 
to Georgeto,vn till several years later. On the 
Georgeto,vn records are recorded the births of two 
R.ogers children, in each of two families ( one of then1 
\Vi1liam's) in 1738 ;· in \Villiam's family there ,verej 
four older children, the birth of neither of whoJ; i~ 
recorded there, although the births of all born· in 
1738, and subsequently, nre recorded. Considering the 
law .and the usage in those times to record the birtlu 
of those born i~ the 'to,vn and no others, it is safe tc 
conclude · that these families· came to Georgetown ii1 

1737. Quite an extensive examination of the record~ 
gives no indication of their having been there earlier 

On the othe~ hand, a grandson of Hugh, who wa~ 
the fourth child of William, says that-Hugh was bor11 
iu Londonderry, Ireland, in 1736. For reasons to b~ 
presently stated, I am s~tisfied that Hugh was born ii. 
Londonderry, New Hampshire, instead of Londqr· 
derry, Ireland. 
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During the time intervening bet,veen their arrival 
in this country and their con1ing to Georgetown, they .. 
lived ~uite ~ertainly, in Londonderry, New Ha1np-
shire, or its vicinity. 

In the History of Londonderry, New Hampshire, it 
is state~ that in 1722 [probably two years earlier] 
Hugh Rankin arrived at Londonderry ,vith his family, 
frorri~ the coun·ty of Antrim in Ireland. I-le had nine 

daughters " distinguished for their personal appear
ance and· for their· accomplishn1ents." The youngest 
died young, but all the rest married. One, Joan, 

married Noyember 17, 1721, in Londonderry, John 
Crombie, who ca1ne over about 1720. The date of· 
this marriage shows that Rankin can1e over befot'"e 
1722. 

Another daughter married James Cochrane. '' The 
eighth married a Mr. Rogers, who removed into the 
state of Maine, where their descendants still live:'> 

This "Mr. Rogers '' \Vas William ; the age of his wife 
at the time of her· death, sho,vs that she was born in 
_ 1719, and, therefore, must have lived in Londonderry 

eight or ten years before her marriage in 1728, and 
several years after her marriage bef;'Jre her husband 
"re1noved into the state of Maine.'' 

George Rogers' second son married his wife in Pel

ham; and a grandson married a descendant of John 
Crombie for his first wife, and a descendant of James 
Cochrane for his second wife, both from Derry, N,nv 
Hampshire. 

Frances Rogers ( daughter of George 1) is shown by 
the Boston records to have been _published October 3, 
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1727, and married October 31, 1727; her residence at 
that time is not . stated, but apparently it was in 
Boston. 

Patrick Rodgers of Bristol, for a long time lieuten
ant of the fort at Pemaquid, has been assumed to 
have beeu of another family ; but his son William, in 
a deposition, speaks of David Allen, who -married 
Frances Rogers, as his uncle, showing that Patrick did 
belong to this family. Patrick R~_dgers in a· deposi
tion given in 1773, says that ~he -~vas at Georgetown 

•in 1720 or 1721, engaged in the fishing business, but 
being then a_ boy of about fifteen. 

From all the evidence, I conclude that this Rogers 

· family " came over '' in 1720 or. 1721, probably with 
the Cro,n hies nnd ·cochranes, and settled at London

derry, New Hampshire; that some of the children 

went to other places in que~t of employment; and 
the old people moved to Georgetown in 1737 with the 

most of their family. 
-II. GEORGE 1 AND IsABELLA RoGEaB had the follow

ing children, all born before they came to this coun

try: of course there may have been others, who died 
young. 

+ ~- William2
, b. about 1702. 

+ 3. G-eorge2
, b. about 1704. 

+ 4. Patrick2
, b. about 1706. 

+ 5. Frances2
, b. about 1708 .. 

(>. ~farga.rct1 , b. about 1710. 
+ 7. Beatrice2

, b. about 1717. 

Margare~ 2 married" Capt. John Parker" and." died 
May 22, 1775, aged siit:ty-fi.ve years;,, no children. 
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2. 

III. \VILLIAM ROGERS 1 
( George2

) ,vas born in Ire-
and about 1702: he 1narried Dinah Rankin daughter 
Jf Hugh Rankin of Londonderr~y, New Hampshire, born
-~lbout 1710: she died February 15, 1749, aged thirty-
11ine years: he married in I 750 (published March 30, 

1750), Ruth Gray. He died February 23, 1763, aged 
:--ixty-one, according to the inscription on. his grave
stone in Dromore burying-ground, leaving his wife 

• • surv1v1ng. 
Children, the first four born probably in London-

derry, New lfampshire, and the others in Georgetown. 

+ 8. George3, b. in 1729. 
+ 9. Thon1as8

, b. in 1731. 

+ 10. ,Jcnnny•, b. June 25, 1733. 

+ 11. liugh8
, b. in 1736. 

+ 12. l\Iargaret8
, b. Feb'y 9., 1738. 

+ 13. Anna, b. }lay 6, 1741. 
+ 14. ·,\Tillia1n8, b. Oct. 11, 17 43. 

+ 15. Johna, b. ,June 20, 174G. 

By ~ccoud wifo, 
+ 16. Robcrt1

~ 1>. Apl IO, 1752. 

The ,vill of Willia1n " Rodgers " of Georgetown, 
husbandn1an, dated l\Iarch 15, 1760, proved l\lay 11, 

1763, states that he lived " on the eastern side of 
\Vaney gants n1arshes,'' and 1nentions ,vife Ruth, sons 

George, Thon1a.s, Hugh (" \vho has been the staff of 

n1y old age''), \Villiam, John and Robert; and daugh

ters Jean Kendal, ~largaret R.odgers, ~nd Ann Reed; 

speaks of a plan of lands in the hands of '' Brother ~ic

Cobb;" and -makes his ,vife. and sons, George and 
Hugh, executors; witnesses John Parker, James lie-· 
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Cobb and George Rodgers. Ruth declined to serve as 
executrix. Lincoln Co. Prob.· Records, p. 8. 

3. 

III. GEORGE ROGERS 2 
( Geor!1""e1

) was born in Ire
land about 1704: he married, about 1742, Ann Fer
guson, daughter of John Ferguson of Pelham, Ne,v 
Hampshire, born in 1724. She died September 7, 
1768, aged forty-four years, and he married August 3, 
1769, Sarah W yrnan, daughter of Francis; he died 
January 29, 1801, and she, November 10, 1804. 

Children, born in Georgetown : -

By first wife : -

+ 17. Isabella8, b. Apl 12, 1743 • 
. + 18. John8

, b. Apl 20, 1745. 
+ 19. l\Iary8

, b. l\Iar. 30, 1747. 
- 20. George8, b. Sept. 22, 1749; d. young. 

- 21. . David8
, b. Sept. 25, 1752; d. young. 

- .22. Tho1nas8
, b. Fcby 8, 1755; d. young. 

+ 23. ..Ann•, [Nancy] b. Apl 13, 1757. 

+ 2-L ~[argaret1,. b. Aug. 25, 1759. 

+ 25. Alexancler8, b. Oct. ·16,1761. 
+ 26. n~atricc',[Betridge, Betsey] b. Feby 27, 1764. 

+ 27. ,villian18
, b. July 3, 1766. 

+ 28. ,Tu.ne1
, b .. Aug. 17, 1768. 

By second wife : -

+ 29. George8
, Dec. 21, 1770. 

+ 30. Frands1, b. Feby 11, 1773. 

+ 31. Nathaniel', b. July 28, 1776. 
- 32. Sarah8, b. Jan. 4, 1778; d. young. 

John Ferguson of Pelha1n, Ne,v Hampshire, in his 
"~ill dated ~jay 22, 1753, mentions his daughter Ann 
Rogers among the children of his first wi_fe. 
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Francis Wyman of Georgetown, in his will dated 
A.ugust 23, 1769, mentions his daughter Sarah Rogers. 

4. 

III. PATRICK RoGERS2 (RODGERS] . ( George1) ·,vas 
'born in Ireland in 1706 ; he married Anna -- and 
settled in Bristol as early as 1737: he died Nove1nber · 
~4~ 1796, aged ninety, and she died July 1, 1758, 
aged about forty. 

Children, horn in Bristol : -

+ 33. George8, b.--
+ 34. Frances8, h.--
+ 35. Janc8, b.--
- 36. \Villiam8, b. in 1752; d. unm. Nov. 26, 1815. 
- 37. Elizabcth8, b. in 1743; d. unn1. Jan. 20, 1830. 
- 38. l\Iary8, b. in 1756; d. unm. Sept. 27, 1847. 
- 39. John8, b. --;- d. July 15, 1760. 

These are all named in his will, except John; they 
re given in the order named in the will, but that is 

t1ot the order of births, unless the ages or dates of 
_;lea.th are erroneously given in the· I-Iistory of Bristol. 

He spelled his name " Rodgers " and it is so in
,tJribe<l on his gravestone. 

It was forrnerly assumed that Patrick Rodgers ,vas 
not of the Georgeto,vn farnily, but that he came over 

with Dunbar and was a soldier and officer at the fort. 

~3ut his son William in his testin1ony, given before the 
co1nmissioncrs in 1811, said that David Allen, ,vho 

;narried Frances Rogers, was his uncle. Patrick 
Rogers, in a deposition given in J\ilay 1773, sayR . that 
he had been " a lieutenant of the Fort at Bristol or 
Pemaquid for a long time " and was about sixty-six 
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years old; that he lived in Georgetown in the yeat. 

1720 or 1721 ; that five or six years after,vards he 
was in the fishing business along the coast and aboui 

1729, kne,v James Bailey, Capt. Thornas Hendersor.. 
and others in that vicinity; anrl (in substance) had 
been very ,veil acquainted with the people at Pe1na.: 
quid down to· the time of giving his deposition. 

Willian1 Rogers 3 was born at Fort Frederic~ in Bri:;;
tol; he was selectman in 1785 ; he bought out the 
heirs of his Uncle David Allen, to whom Dunbar had 
sold his garden. 

Patrick Rodgers2 served the town as treasurer fro1n 
1765 to 1777. His -will dated October 2, 1794 
proved September 11, 1797, mentions eldest son 
George; heirs of his eldest daughter Frances, latH the 
wife of Jan1es Huston; daughter Jane, widow of 

Edward Young, deceased, and son William Rodgers, 

and daughters Elizabeth Rodgers and Mary Rodgers 
Lincoln Probate Records, page 297. 

5. 

III. . FRANCES ROGERS 2 
( George 1) was born in, 01'. 

near, T-'ondonderry, Ireland, about 1708 ; she n1arried: 

in Boston, October 31, 1727 [published in Boston~ 
October 3, 1727], David Allen, born a.bout 1704; he. 
died in 17.44, and she October 15, ] 797. Children; 

born in Bristol : - · 

+ 40. 

+ 41. 
- 4i (a). 

+ 41 (b). 

Isabella Allen 8, b. in 1728. 

Thomas Allen 8, b. in 1730. 
Anna Allen 8, b. in 1732; d. unm. July 31, 1815. 
D_avid Allen•, born· in 1734; lost at sea in 1761. 



9 

In Dromore burying-ground a.re gravestones in

scribed to the 1nemory of Capt. David Allen, Frances, 
his ,vido,v, Anna, his daughter, and David, his son. 
The exact dates of the deaths of the 1uother and· 

daughter are given and the year of the death of the 

fitther and son, and the age in years of each of the 
four; but the year of the death of the father is 

erroneous as is sho,vn by the date of adrninistration 

on his estate. The dates of the publishment and 

rnarriage are taken from the Boston records. 

William Rogers3 in a deposition says that Capt. 
David Allen was slain by the savages. Frances Allen 

I 

of Boston, ",vido,v of David All~n late of Boston, 

deceased," was appointed administratrix of his estate 

November 14, 1744; the inventory, a111ounting to 

nearly five thousand pounds "old tenor,'' was returned 
November 20, 1744; it included a d\velling-house and 
land in J:>ond Lane, Boston ; the record is very incom

plete; it speaks of land at Sheepscot and Pemaquid in 
York County, and James Clark, Willia1n ~IcClenan and 

San1uel Kennedy of '' Sheepscutt '' are mentioned a~ 

appraisers; and David Cargill of Sheepscot, was one 

of the sureties· on her bond, in which David Allen is 
described as of .'' Sheepscutt" and the ,vord crossed out 
and •• Boston" substituted for it. Suffolk, volume 83, 
page 581. 

In Book VIII, page 196, of Lincoln Deeds, is 

recorded a writing, ,vhich purports to be end~rsed 
· upon another deed, executed by . Frances Allen; 

dated July 2~, 1762, · but the deed itself is not 
recorded. 
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Frances Allen of Boston, ,vidow, conveyed land E :. 

Pemaquid, June·20, 1767. Do. Book IX, page 13. 
She released her interest in land nt Sheepscot i·. 

deed dated June 10, 1769, and acknowledged by he:·· 
in Boston, June 14, 1769. How long she continue i 
to reside in Boston I have not been able to ascertn.ir, 
but she and her daughter Anna, had removed t-.-:. 

Georgeto,vn, no,v Phipsburg, in 1787, where she con• 
tinued to reside till her death, in the house of Col. 
Andre,v Reed. 

In a deed dnted Nov\:iu1ber 19, 1787, Frances Allen. 
wido,v, and Anney Allen, single woman, both o~ .. 

Georgeto,vn, r.,nd Allen Malcom and Isabella lialcom. 
his ,vife, both of Newcastle, convey to Willia1n Rogerr 
of Bristol, three parcels of land, one on Pemaq uic 
Fort Hill, and the others lying on Pemaquid Ilarbor. 
to William Rogers. This deed is executed by thE: 
~Ialcon1s but not by the Allens; according to Rogers· 

testimony th1s deed included Dunbar's garden. Book 
21, page 173. 

Five days later the Allens conveyed to Rogers: 
apparently the same land. Book 23, page 196. 

It ,vas tradition in Phipsburg tha.t the four buried 

in Dromore burying-ground comprised the whole of 

this farnily; and it ,vas not till the publication of the 

Lincoln County Probate Records, that I discovered 

the error in the tradition. 
Frances Allen in her will dated September 23, 1788, 

proved . May· 25, 1798, mentions her daughter, 
"Isabele Malcom,'' her '' son! Thomas . Alen Heirs,'' 
her daughter, Anna Allen, her g-randdaughter, ''Fransis; 
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Rogers," and . her "granddafter, Fransis Malcom." 
The witnesses to the will are Jordan Parker, liargaret 
Wylie and John Parker; the daughter, Anna, was 
executrix, and James Bowker and Elijah Drummond 
were her sureties; the appraisers were Jordan P~rker, 
Mark Langdon Hill and Andrew Reed. 

In the account of Anna Allen, executrix, she 
charges for payment of legacies to Frances Rogers, 
Isabella Malcom and Frances Malcom. 

The will of Anna Allen of Georgeto,vn, dated 
August 12, 1812, proved August 16, 1815, and .allowed 
March 8, 1816, directs that her body shall be buried 

near her n1other' s, " and furnished as soon as con
venient with a decent pair of Grave Stones" ; it men

tions the heirs '' of my late Brother David Allen, 
deceased, the children of Frances Rogers, late 
deceased in N e,v London in the State of Connecticut,'' 
to ,vhom she gives the most of her ,vearing apparel, 

personal adornments and house furnishings, "my 
£'lrni1y coat of arms," silver,vare, books, etc.; her 

cousins, Mary Parker, wife of Dea. Jordan Parker, 

Margaret Butler and '' Bettress " Reed ; her niece, 
Frances Malcom ; her nephe,v, Al~en Malcom ; and 
gives the residue " to the above-mentioned heirs of 

my brother David Allen, deceased, and to Frances and 

Allen Malcom," one-half to "· David Allen's heirs" and 

the other half to be equally divided between Frances 

Malcom and Allen Malcom, " the children of my late . . 

liister, Isabella Malcom, deceased.'' 
The "Francis Rogers'' of this will must have been 

the '~ my granddaughter, Fransis Rogers'' of her 
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mother's ,vill, and probably the -,vife of one of t~H· 

grandsons of Patrick Rogers. 
The. cousins, Mary . Parker and l\'Iargaret Butler: 

were daughters of George Rogers, the uncle of th( 
testatrix, and " Bettress '' Reed was appar~ntly th(· 
oldest child of his daughter, Ann [Nancy] Rogers. 

By deed dated August 27, · 1736, Shen1 Drown, fo1 .. 
himself and others, conveyed to David Allen of Pen1a-
quid, land in Pemaquid; (1) The lot. ,vhereon hi:· 
house stood, measuring " at the head of the garder 
four rods," and " thence to the · Streate six rod:.;.' 

. . 

(2) The lot below his house measuring on the stree~ 
six rods and eight feet, and running to lo,v ,vate1 
. mark "as the fence now stands." York, Book 18. 
page 120. 

By deed dated April 30, 1738, David Cargill con
veyed to David Allen of Pemaquid, trader, one-hal1 
?f his right to two-thirds of ;;i. messuage at Sheepscot_. 
the same that Cai·gill bought of Elias l.\il ulford anc 
~Iary, .his wife, as descended to her fro1n her father. 
James Mason, the. only son of John l\lason, excep1 
Cargill's Island and ~Iason's Neck [ concerning ,vhich 
many depositions are found in Book XX, York Deeds: 
pages 87, etc.]. York, Book 26., page 243. 

7. 

III. BEATRICE ROGERS 2 
( George 1) was born ir 

Ireland about 1717 ; she married Decem her 1, 173 7, 
James Mc Cobb " of To,vnsend,'' her cousin, born in 
Londonderry, Ireland, in 1710; she died February 15 
1772, and he married agaiti. 
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Iler children, born in George'.,o,vn, now Phipsburg:

- 42. John l\IcCobb 1
, b. Oct. 8, 1738; d. at Quebec, Nov. 

10, 1759; no issue. 

+ 43. IsaLella l\IcCobb 8, b. l\Iar. 21, 1740, N. S. 
- 44. George l\IcCobb 8, b. Mar. 23, 1742, N. S.; d. unm. 

Nov. 22, 1,G0. 

+ 45.· Sa1nucl l\IcCobb 8
• b. Nov. 20, 1744. 

- 46. Jan1es l\IcCobb •, b. July 9, 1746; d. without issue, 
l\Iay 17, 1782. 

+ 47. Beatrice 1'1cCobb1, b. Jan. 13, 1750, N. S. 
- 48. Thon1as l\IcCobb 8

, b. Oct. 7, 1751; d. l\Iar. 25, 1776, 
without issue. 

+ 49. )Iargaret l\IcCobb 1, b. Jan. 7, 1754 _(Jan. 2, 1755, 
T. R.]. 

+ 50. Frances l\IcCobb 8
, b. Jan. 7, 1754 [Jan. 2, 1755, 

T. R.]. 
+ 51. .Ann [N,incy] l\IcCobb 8, b. April 15, 1756. 

'l'he marriage ('" by Rev. William l\IcLanichan ") 
"'as recorded in Georgeto,vn records by James 
l\IcCobb; ,v h~n he ,vas to,vn clerk. William Lee, Jr., 
,vas appointed adn1inistrator of the estate of Thomas 
AlcCobb, trader: October 17, 1791, on petition of his 
" Brethren and Si~te.rs." 

Ja1nes McC'obb 1narried, as his second wife, Hannah 
[Nickels] ~Iiller, June 15, 1774; she was daughter of 
Alexander Nickels, Sr., and sister to Cu.pt. Alexander 
Nickels; ~he died July 17,. 1779. By her he had, 
born in Georgeto,vn, now Phipsburg: -

l\Iolly l\IcCobb, b. Sept. 24, 1775; m. l\Iark Langdon Hill. 

Jeney l\IcCobb, b. Sept. 24, 1775; m. Capt. ,villiam Nickels. 
Thomas l\IcCobb, b. Feb,y 25, 1778 ; he married (published 

Tan. 23, 1810] Rebecca Hill. 
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James McCobb married for his third wife 1\Irs. ~Ia.ry 
.[Langdon] [Storer] Hill of Biddeford. They w~re 
published August 28, 1782, aud a certificate issuec'. 
September 11, 1782. She was a sister of Gov. Lang
don of Nc,v I-Ian1p~hire, and had been t\vice married: 
(1) to John Storer, by ,vhom she ,vas the mother o!" 
Ebenezer and the first \Voodbury Storer of Portland : 
(2) to J ere1niah Hill of Biddeforcl, by ,vhom she ,va., 
the mother of Hon. l\'Iark Langdon Hill, ,vho 1narriei: 
Molly ~IcCobb, and of Rebecca Hill, ,v~o marrie;, 
Thomas ~IcCobb, children of her third husband by hi.i 
second ,vife. Jan1es McCobb di~d July 17, 178~~, 
aged seventy-eight. 

In Dro1nore burying-ground there is a stone wif ·i 
the following inscription: --

Died in Georgetown, Beatrice Bln<.'kburn, wife of Robert Blacl -

burn and mother of J a1nes McCobb, Oct., 1750, aged 66. 

The ,vill of James ~IcCobb, dated September l( :• 
178.7, mentions ,vife ~Iary, sori San1uel, daughter.: 
Isabel Parker, Elizabeth Mains, Frances Cushing. 
~Iargaret Lee, Nancy l\'IcCobb; son-in-ia,v [stepson~ 
Mark Langdou Hill, and '' three youngP.st childrer.. 
son Thomas, and daughters, Polly and Jenny.'' Th,_. 
,vill was contested and disallowed by the judge o ~ 
probate, and, on appeal, his decree was confirn1ed. 
her dower ,vas set off to the wido,v and the estat•: 
divided an1ong the heirs, Rachel lfcCobb, Isabellt1 

Parker, Beatrice }lains, Margaret Lee, Frances Cush-· 
. ini, Nancy McCobb, Mary McCobb, Jane llcCobb anc 
Thomas McCobb, August 7, 1792. Lincoln Co. Prob. 
Rec., 185-188. 
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s. 
IV. GEORGE. ROGERS 3 

( William,2 George 1) was 
born in or near Londonderry, Ne,v Hampshire, in 
1729; he married in 1751 (pub~i~hed July 13, 1751, 
as George Rogers, Jr.), Margaret.

1 
Campbell, daughter 

of Alexander and Frances [Drummond] Campbell ; 
she died about 1759 ; and he married in · 1762 (pub
lished in North Yar1nouth, January 23, 1762, and in 
Georgetown, January, 2U, 1762), Alice [Phinney] 
. Means, whose first husband, Major Means, was mur
. dered by the Indians in her presence, in 1756 ; in 
1765, George Rogers had moved to North Yarmouth, 
now Freeport, where he died November 27, 1818, and 
she, February 28, 1807. 

Children by first wife, born in Georgetown: -

52. Dinah 4, b. July 29, 1752; m. Joseph Skolfield; no 
children. 

53. Alexander•, b. Jan'y 23, 1754; m. l\Iargaret [Wilson] 
Hunter. 

54. ,villiam •, b. Aug. 15, 1755; died unmarried. 
55. James•, b. July 6, 1757; m. (1) l\lary l\Iustard; (2) 

. Lydia Thompson ; (8) Mary U,idley. 

Children by second wife, born in North Yarmouth, 
now Freeport : -

56. George\ b. Jan. 24, 1765; m. Rachel Pennell. 
f,7. Agnest, bap. May 17, 1767; m. Philip Stanwood, 

Dec. 27, 1787. 

There was another James Rogers in Lisbon, con
temporary with James•; each had wife Mary; the 

· wives died about the ·same time; and. each James 
tnarried a second wife, Lydia, about the same time ; 



these curious coincidences made it difficult to trac 
the history of James.' 

9. 

· IV. THOMAS. ROGERS a ( William I George 1r WaE 

born at or near Londonderry, New Hampshire, in 
1731; marrie'd Hannah Laba; died November 28) 
1816. 

Children, ·born in Georgetown : -

58. Sa1nucl Laha\-·b.-- ; m~ Caroline Hopkins. 
59. ,villiam 4, b.-- ;· <l. young ; accidentally kill~d. 
60. Elizabeth 4, b.,--; m. J amcs Cushing of Pbipsburg. 
61. IIannnh4, b.-- ;· m. Isaac Corbett of Brunswick. 
62. l\Iargnrct4, b.--; n1. John Barton. 
63. Nancy", b.--; m. Brooks McKenney. 

10. 

IV. JENNY ROGERS 3 ( William, s George1) was bort 
in Londonderry, New Hampshire, June 26, l 73~; 
-she married Benjamin ~endall, son of Ralph M. Ken .. 
dall, born Septe1nber, 1732; he died February 28: 
~805, and she, April 1, 1808. 

Children, the first two born in Georgetown, and the 
others in Dresden:-

64. .Abigail Kendall", b. June 9, 1758. 
65. ,villian1 Kendall", b. Nov. 19, 1759. 
66. Benjamin l{en<laU•, b.--
67. Annie I{endall4, b.--
68. John Kendall", b.--

. 69. Hugh Rogers Kendall' •. b.--
70. Thomas Kendallt, b.--
71. Fanny Kendall', b •. --
72. Robert Rogers Kendall', b. Mar. 21, 1778. 
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11. 

IV. IIuon ROGERS 3 
( William,2 George 1) ,vas bo:·n · 

in Londonderry, Ne,v Hampshire, in l 736; he married 
Hannah IIaUo,vell, daughter of Samuel Hallowell of 
Boston born in 1736; she died February 3, 1789, and 
he 1narried August 10, 1790, 1Iarga.ret (Beath) Wylye; 
he died January 20, 1804 [1802], and she, ~larch 8, 
183G, aged ninct.y-one years. 

Children ( by first ,vife ), born in Georgeto,vn : -

73. ,villiam', b. Dec. 30, 1770; d, Mar. 2, 1778. 
7-!. Hannah llallowell4, b. Dec. 23, 1773. 
75. Smnuel llnllowcll4, b. June 11; 1776. 

Hannah Hallowell 4 married in 1799 (published 
April 4, 1799) John Grace; no children. 

\T. Samuel Hallowell Rogers' marri~d {published 
:Nove1uber 14, 1799) :\Iartha \Vyleye and had, born in 
Phipsburg :- · 

Samuel Wylcye6, b. l\Iay 4, 1802; m. Lucinda Owen. 
Xancy5, b. Dec. 15, 1803. 

I-Iugh6, b. April 7, 1805. 

Alexander5, 1~ ~Inr. 28, 1807. 
Eveline6, b. Jan. 29, 1809. 

llargaret0, b. Aug. 10, 1810 . 

. Hallowell5, b. Aug. 22, 1812 • 

. l\Iartha5, b. July 15, 1814. 

;Mary Elizabeth5, b. ~Iar. 27, 1816; m. John B. Dickinson. 

Ilis wife died October 5, 1826 and in ~Iay,.1827, he 
niarried Eley Donnell and they had: -

Susan Rebeccss.6, b. Feb. 29, 1828 ;_ m. Henry Cutting. 

Hester Ann6, b. Feb. 15, 1830 ;_ m. Hiram Coombs. 

"\Villiam Albert Church•, b. May, 11, 1837; m. Martha Ann 
C ~tting. 
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H~ died 1'Iay 14, 1849, and she, August 16, 1854. 
aged sixty-t,vo. 

Samuel Wyleye6 ,vas adopted by his aunt, Hanna}; 
Hallowell [Rogers] Grace and her husband, Joh:, 
Grace. 

12. 

· IV. iIARG.AkET RoGEns,3 ( William,2 George1) wa~ 

born in Georgetown, February 9, 1738; she marrie,t 
(published March 3, 1764) Rev. John lliller of Bruns

wick, who died in . 1788 ; they had children, but l 
have been unable to get an account of them. · 

13. 

IV. ANN RooERS3 ( Williara,2 George1) was born il~ 
Georgeto,Yn, l\Iay 6, 1741; she 1narried in l 759 (pul:·
lished J uue 2, li59) David Reed. 

Children, born in Topsha1n ; -

.. i6. Deina Reed\ b. July 2, 1760. 
7i. l\lary Recd•, b. July 8, 1762. 
78. l\Iargnrct Rcctl', b. Aug. 20, 1764. 
79. Anna Reed\ b. July 22, 1766. 
80. David Reed\ b. l\Iar. 7, 1769. 

It is stated in the Hi:,tory of Brunswick that thi, 

fnn1ily "moved West:" but a1nong the published "i,: 

tentio:ris of nutrringe '' in Topsham are the following:-

Nich'llns Gaubcr and Diana Recd, July 7, 1779. 
David Recd nncl J~nny Recd, J nn. 3, 1795. 
David Reed and Elizabeth Kendall, Sept. 30, 1796. 

~\ mong the marriages recorded in Topsham, are:_,_ 

Xathanicl llinkley and 1-Iary Reed; Juno 15, 1781. 
Robert Jack and Diana Reed, April- 1782. 



19 

\Vhile there were other Reed families in to,vn, it is 
. . 

quite certain that some of these ,vere from David's 

fan1ily. 

14. 

· IV. WILLIAM ROGERS 3 ( William? George 1) was 

bo1~11 in Georgeto,vn, October 11, 17 43 ; he married 
1\Iarch 25, 1776, Eleanor Stanwood, daughter of 
San1uel and Jean [Lithgo,v] Stan,vood, born July 20, 
1758 ~ he died January 19, 1791. 

Child born in Bruns,vick : -

81. Peggy l\Iiller 4, b. Feb. 26, 1778. 

His ,vidO\V n1arried February 8, 1798, J\faj. Thomas 
l\Ieans, by whoin she had one son, who died unrnarried ; 

• 
she died February 9, 1837. 

V. Peggy J,Iiller Rogers 4 mar1~ied- ~lay 25, 1797,. 
her cousin, Robert Rogers Kendall; he died l\1ay 25, 
1858, and she, January 24!' 1860. 

· Children, ~orn in Freeport : -

)Villiam Rogers I{endall 5, b. Aug. 18, 1799; m. l\Iinerva. 

Converse. 
IIoratio Gates l{enilall 5, b. Nov. 14, 1801 ; n1. Sopl1ia l\I. Pote. 
Robert Pope l{enclall 6, b. Dec. 13, 1807; m. Sophia ,v. ,vilson. 

Eleanor Jane l(endall 6, b. July 15·, 1810; m. 1Villiam Pote. 

Nathan Nye l{endall 6, b. Jan. 20, 1813; m. Jane S. ,villiams~ 

Juliet Margaret Kendall 6, b. Aug. 26, 1816; m. Jeremiah l1oore .. 

15, 

IV. JoHN ROGERS~ ( William,2 George 1), was born 
in Georgetown, June 20, 17 46 ; he moved to Tops
ha~ nbont the . ticne he reached his majority nnJ 

· married.there July 29, 1771, Jane Potter, daughter of 
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Alexander, born Dece1nber 11, 1743; he died October 
: 19, 1832, and she, June 13, 1828. 

Children, born in Topshan1 : -

82. John 4, b. Aug .. 30, 1771 • 
. 83. ,Villirtm ", b. June 2, 1773. 

84 J t b N 1"" 1,.._ ... . enny , . .1.. ov. :.>, , , :.>. 

85. Alexander\ h. 1.Iar. 13, 1778. 
86. Dinah 4, b. April 1, 1781. 
87. Hugh 4, b. Feb. 9, 1785. 

\Vill of John Rogers of Topsha1n ( dated July 20, 
1813 ( ?), proved August 26, 1833), "advanced in 

. years,'' mentions wife Jean, eldest son John; second 
son '\Villia1n, daughter Jean Laberee,-son Alexander, 
daughter Dinah Houghton, and son Hugh. 

V. Joltrt Rogers 4 married August 29, 1799, 
Susannah Pn.·tten, born A1ay 15, 177 4 ; he died J u·ne 
.14, j 84 9, and she, January 22, 1860 ; they had born 
in Topsham: -

Susanna. 6, b. Jan'y 1.9, 1803. 
l\largaret 6, b. Sept. 2, 1804. 
Robert Patten 5, b. July 8, 1806. 
Rankin 6, b. l\Iay 31, 1808 • 
..John 6 , b. Oct. 6, 1809. 

liaria 6, b. July 19, 1811; d. Oct. 24, 1818. · 
Rebecca 6, b. )lay 23, 1813. 
1.Iaria 5, b. April 13, 1815. 

V. William Rogers' m~rried (published in Bruns
wick, January 13, I 799, and in Topsham, December 2, 
1799 llartha Dunning ; he died July 10, 1857, and 
she, July 5, 1868 ; they had, born in Topsham : -



21 

,villiam 6, b. April 28, 1805. 

Cassandana 6, b. Dec. 3, 1807. 

l\Iary Dunning 6, b. Dec. 30, 1808. 

Jane 6, b. Sept. 27, 1810. 
Sarah Potter 6, b. Feb. 14, 1812. 

John D. ~, b. --; d. Dec. 30, 1820, in New Orleans. 

V. Jenny Rogers' n1arried September 24, 1797, 
Ephrain1 Larrabee, and they had born in Bruns,vick: -

.John Rogers. Larrab~e 6, b. Feb. 1, 1798. 

Nchcn1iah Larrabee 6, b. Dec. 2.5, 1799. 

Daniel Larrabee 6, b. J\Iay 26, 1804. 
Bcnjan1in Larrabee 6, b. April 13, 1809. 

Ephrai1n Larrabee 6, b. June 15, 1811 • 

. Sa1nuel Lnrrnucc 6, b. June 5, 1814. 
}...,ranees Jane Lu.rrabec 6, b, June 24, 1819. 

V. Alexander Rogers 4 married l\Iay 18, 1800 
Hannah Larrabee of Brunswick, and_ they. had, boru, 
in Il run:s.,vick : -

:Xehe1niah 6, b. April 30, 1802. 

Jf•nny ", b. Feb. 16, 1804. 

Xc18on 6, b. Dec. 24, 1805. 

V. D·inah Rogers ~ 1na.rried (published January 12, 
1812, and certificate issued 11arch· 3, 1812) Nahum 
Houghton; she died ~Iay 20, 1826; they _had, born 
in Brunswick : -

Eliza J. Houghton 6, b. July 3, 1813. 

John Rogers Houghton 6, b. Mar. 31, 1815. · 

llarriet N. Houghton 6, b. Oct. 10, 1817. 

,villiam H. Hougton ', b. Nov. 9, 1819. 
George ,v. Houghton 6, b·. Sept. 20, 1822. 

Benjamin F. Houghton 6, b. pee. 25, 1825. 
. . 



22 

y-. Hugh. Rogers' 1narried August 18, 1814, in 
Bo,vdoinham, I~abella. O,ven, born l\:Iay 30, 1793 ; · he 

dieu April 30, 1867 ; they had, born in Topsham : -

Julia. licnry 6, b •. April 5, 1815. 
Almira 6, b. Dec. 2:l, 1816. 
:\Iartha 6, b. ~an. 23, 1819; m. Richard Owen. 
Lucy llunter 6, b. June 25, 1821; m. Samuel ,v. Foote. 
Eliza 6, b. July 6, 1823. 
Thon1a.s 6, b. July 31, 1826. 
Isabella 6, b. July 29, 1830. 
Lucinda 6, b. Feb. 19, 1834. 

16. 

IV. RoBERT RoGERs3
·( William,2 George1

) _,vas born 

in Georgeto,vn, April 10, 1752; he married, March 21, 
1775 (by Rev. Jacob Bc1.iley) Jane Grace, daughter of 
Jnn1~s and Jane [Kne(\Iy] Grace and granddaughter 
of Alexander Drununond, the immigrant ; he died 

January 9, 1815, and she, September 2, 1825. 
Ch~idren, born in Georgeto,vn : -

88. Thomas Grace', b. July 12, 1775; m. 1\-Iartha Hunt. 

89. Ge\Jrge4, b. Feb. 23, 1777; d. Dec. 24, 1799. 
90. ,viHian1\ b. l\Iar. 1779 ; d. young unn1. 
91. Frances\ b. Feb. 17, 1781; m. (I) John Rook; (2) 

Tho1nas l~ellcy. 
92. James G·rac~", b. June 12, 1783; n1. Ann [Nancy] 

Rogers of Bristol. . 
93. Rut~\ b. Oct. 26, 1785 ; m. John l~elley. 
94:. Ann Allen', b. llar. 25, 1787; m. Ballard Bartlett. 
95. Jane Gracet, b. July 18, 1790; m. Spencer Dingley. 

96. Nancy', b. Jan. 9, 1794; m. Benjamin Foster. 

97. Margaret., b. liay 16, 8796; m. James Crawford. 
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17. 

IV. ISABELLA RoGERS3 
( George,2 George1 ) ,vas born 

in Georgeto,vn, August 12, 17 43 ; she tnarried, Nov
ember 19, 1761, San1uel Par~ons of the Isle of Shon.ls. 

Children, born in Georgcto,vn : -

98. John Parsons\ b. June 8, 1762; n1. Rebecca Lee. 
9!). l\Iary Parso~s4, b. April 4, 1765. 

100. San1uel Parsons4, b. June 17, 17G7; d. in 1796. 
101. George Rogers Parsons\ b. ~\pril 17, 1770 ; d. young. 

One of the younger sons, probably San1uel, ,vent to 

sea and the vessel was never heard fro1n; administra
tion on estate of Samuel Parsons late of Georgeto,vn, 
mariner, ,vas granted to John Parson~, June 1, 1796. 

Samuel Parsons, Sr., died in 1770, and his ,vidow 
married, February 16, 1772, Samuel Manson of Kit-. 
tery ; she died llay 4, 1803, and he married her sister 
Jane. 

Children, born in Georgetown : -

102. ttobert Pa1ker l\Ianson4, b. Dec. 20, 1773. 
103. David l\fanson\ b.--
104. ,villian1 l\Ianson4, b.--
105. Nancy l\Ianson-1, b.--;· n1. Ezekiel Benson. 
106. Isabel l\Ianson4, b.--

In Mnj. Denny's record of the publi8htnent of Sam
uel Parsons arid "Isabellah Rodgers," he adds : -

· Forbidden by the girls farther. Aug. 24, Published out and sir

tificate given~ 

18. 

IV. JOHN RoGERS3 
( George,2 George1) was born in 

Georgetown, no,v Phipsburg, April 20, 17 45 ; he mar
. ried Ann Cochrane; she died February 12, 1780, and 
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he 1narried Ann Crombie, said to be the cousin of his 
fin~t wife; and both ,vives are said to have been from 
Derry (old), New IIampshire; he died December 18, 
1820, and his second ,vife, Nove1nber 10, 1817. 

Children, born in Georgetown, no,v Phipsburg : ---

107. ,villiam4, b. 1770; cl. unm. Dec. 9, 1794. 
108. George\ b. ,June 22, 1772; unm. 
ion. Ann', b. 1774; m. Robert l\Ioor; cl. Feb. 6, 1855. 
110. Jan1es Cochran', b. 1776; m. Hannah Parker'; d. Feb. 

18, 1853. 
111. David', b. 1778; d. unm. Sept. 25, 1854. 
112. Fanny\ 1>.1780; .d.1792. 

\r. George Rogers' married, November 29, 1803, 
Beatrice·Jttains;' he died July 29, 1841, and she, March 
29, 1846. 

They had, born i~ Phipsburg : -

Ann6, b. Sept. 2, 1804; m. "\Villian1 Paine. 

Elizn.6, b. J unc 15, 1807; d. 11111n •. Feb. 12, 18G5. 
John6, b. April 4, 180!); m. l\Icrinda H. Bond. 

Emily6, b. l\'lar. 21, 1811; d. unm. 
l\Inry Frances6, b. May 10, 1814; m. Jacob Knowlton. 
Sarnh6, b. Jan. 13, 1817; d. unm. 
Abigai1°, b. Oct. 31, 1810; m .. Alfred Lee. 
Lydia }laria1, b. Oct. 11, 1822; m. Fred. S. Parks. 

19. 

IV. MARY RoGEHs3 (George,2 George 1
) ,vas born in 

Georgetown, J\'Iarch 30, 17 4 7 ; she married, June 13, 
1765, Domiriicus Jordan Parker ( usually calle~ Jordan 
Parker), son of Jacob and ~fa.ry [Jordan] Parker, and 
grandson of Domininus Jordan; he died December 29, 
1822. . 
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Children born in Georgeto,vn, no,v Phipsburg: ~ 

113. Ann Parker 4, b. June 10, 1766; m. Jordan Snipe. 
114. l\Iary Parker', b. l\Iay 1, 1768; m. John Drummond. 
115.. John Parker', b. Sept. 15, 1770; m. Susannah Drum-

mond. 
116. Margaret Parker", b. Nov. 27, 1772; m. Thomas Percy. 
117. Sarah Parker •, b. Feb. 22, 177 5 ; d. unmarried. 

118. Jacob Parker f, b. Oct. 17, 1777; d. unn1., Jan. 25, 
1826. 

119. · Elizabeth Parker 4, b. Jan. 17, 1780; d. Oct. 5, 1821, 
unmn.rricd. 

120. Frances Parker 4, b. July 21, 1782; m. Patrick Cll.mp

belL 

121. Jane Parker 4, b. May. 3, 1785; d. Dec. 28, 1806; 
unmarried. 

122. Susanna Parker 4, b. !Iay 3, 1788; m. George Oliver. 
123. Harriet Parker 4, b. Jan. 80, 1792; d. Dec. 18, 1875; 

unmarried. 

23. 

IV. ANN [NANCY] RoGERS 3 (George, 2 George 1 ) 

,va~ horn in Georgetown, now Phipsburg; April 15, 
1757; she 1narried (1) -- Reed; (2) Hugh \Vhite, 
soi1 of Hugh, born Sept~1nber 2, 1749; ( 3) November 
16, 1800, as his ~econd ,vife, '\Villiam Stinson; he died 
Nov·ember 1, 1820, and she, July 18, 1832. 

Children, born in Georgeto,vn : -

By first husband: -

12.,1. Beatrice Reed•, b. --; [given name not certain] .. 

By second husband:--:-

125. George· ,Vhite t, b. --. 
126. Sally White', b. --; m. a Mr. Ferris in New York~ 
127. Nancy White•, b. Nov. 23, 1782. 
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128. Jane \Vuite ', b. --; m. Ezekiel Dru1nmond •. 

129. Jiargarct \Vbite 4, o. --. 
By third husband : -

130. Alfred Stinson 4, b. Sept. 24, 1801 ; d. Sept. 2, 1825. 

George Wltite' ,vent South; after a titne his letters 
ceased n.ntl he never was heard fron1 afterwards. 

\Villiam Stinson' s children by his first wife, ,vere : -

,villiam, b. l\Iay 14, 1774. 
Anne, b. J·une 18, 1777. 

Rachel, b. April 18, 1779; d. Nov., 1801. 
John, l,. April 27, 1784. 

Susannah, b. June 20, 1789. 

V. Nancy White' married liarch 20, 1801, Stephen 
Ben~on, son of Stephen_ and l\Iary [Holbrook J Benson, 
born in l\Iendon~ }Iassachusetts, Septen1ber 16, 1777; 
he died Septen1ber 19, 1821, in iiarcellus (no\v Skane
ateles), New York, and she married, in 1841, his 
brother, Nathan Benson; she died December 20, 1849. 

Children, the first two born in Georgetown, and the 
others, in ~Iarcellus .. Ne,v York:-

Frederic Benson 6, b. Sept. 20, 1803.· 
l\Iary Ann Benson 5, b. July 17, 1804. 
Louisa Benson 6, b. Nov. 12, 1806; d. liar. 1, 182 .. i. 

Adaline Benson 6,. b. June 16, 1810. 
Ezekiel Benson i,·b. Sept. 18, 1813; d. unm. _ 

Cornelia Hall Benson 5, b. l\Iarch 30, 1816. 

Stephen Benson and hi~ brother, Ezekiel, who 1nar
ried Nancy lianson, ca1ne to Georgeto,vn, from Men-
don, ,vhen quite young; their father bought a largE: 
tract of land in llarcellus, New York, and move~ 
there wj th the rest of his family, and in 1805, theJ 
follo\ved hitn. 
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V. Margaret Wliite' married Eusebius Oliver, and 
they had born in Georgeto,vn: -

l\Iilcn<ln. Ann Oliver 6, b. Feb. 27, 1818 ; d. Dec. 21, 1820 •. 
l\Ioses Coombs Oliver 6, b. Jan. 25, 1820. 
Frances Ann Oliver 6, b. April 22, 1822. 
Harriet Parker Oliver 6, b. Nov. 18, 1824 . 

. James Drun1n1ond Oliver 6, b. Aug. 31, 1829. 
Baxter Scott Oliver 6, b. Jan. 23, 1832. 
Emn1a Ju.ne Oliver 6, b. Sept. 25, 1834. 

· 24. 

IV. · MARGAUET ROGERS 3 
( George, 2 George 1) wns 

born in Georgeto,vn, no,v Phipsburg, August 25, 
1759; she n1arried, July 8, 1779, Thomas Butler; he 
died February 18, 1819, and she, August 12, 1852. 

Children, born in Georgeto,vn, now Phipsburg: -

131. ,villinn1 Butler 4, b. April 22, 1780; d. unm., Oct. J, 
1802. 

132. George Butler 4, b. July fl, 1782; m. Polly Linnen. 

133. Thon1as Butler 4, b. June 17, 1784; m. Phebe ,vinslo\v. 
134. Abigai1Butler4, b. Oct. 22, 1786; d. Oct. 17, 1805. 
135. John Butler 4, b. l\Iarch 31, 1788; m. Agnes C. Pattee. 
136. Jan1cs Butler 4, b. Nov. 29, 1790 ; m. l\Inrgaret ,v ebber. 
137. Ann Butler 4, b. Dec. 31, 1795; m. ,valkcr Getchell. 

138. l\Iartha Butler 4, b. Dec. 13, 17!> 7 ; n1. Capt. S1nall. 

139. l\Iargnrct Butler 4, b. Oct. ~' 1801; m. ,villinm Drum-

111ond Davis. 

[ William Butler, brother of Thomas, married ~lartha 

Snipe, August 12, 1787; she died October 27, 1826. 
Abigail Butler, sister of Tho1nas, married, ~lay 15, 

1792, Oapt. John vVhite, as his third wife.] 

25. 
IV. ALEXANDER RoGEHS 3 (George,2 Geo.rge 1

) was 

born . in Georgetown, October -16, 1761 ; he married, 
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February 14, 1799, Catharine Smart of Georgeto,vn: 

born January J 5, 1773; he died February 12, 1839:
and she, October 17, 1826. 

Children, born in Georgeto,vn, no,v Phipsburg: -

140. Ann Ferguson t, b. March 7, 1801; m. Thomas Heald. 
14-1. Olive Smart 4, b. July 29, 1803.· 
142. : Alexander 4, b. Jan. 6, 1807; d. unm., Oct. 26, 1864~ 
143. Adeline 4, b. ].\,fay 20, 1809 ; m. Dominicus P. Campbell. 
144. Sally', b. Oct. 6, 1811 ; m. Ebenezer Row·e. 

145. l\Iary4, b. l\Iay 15, 1814; m. Thomas l\IcKenney. 
146. l\I. Catharine 4, b. Jan. 19, 1817; m. Robert Campbell. 

26. 

IV. BEATRICE RoGERS 3 ( George,2 George 1) [but 
·also called Beteridge, and in the old people's recoro 

called Elizabeth), was born in Georgetown, now Phips. 
burg, February 27, 1764 ; she 1narried a Shepard. and 
moved to l\Iassachusetts, · and I have not traced their .. 
·family. 

27.· 

IV. W1LLIA1\I ROGERS 3 ( George,2 George 1) was 

born in Georgetown, no,v Phipsburg, July 3, 1766; he 

married, February 25, 1796, l\'Irs. Ruth [Winslow] 

Hinckley. 

Children, born in Georgetown, now Phipsburg: -

147. Fergusou 4, b. --; m. Ruby Oliver. 
148. James 4, b. Jiay 31, 1803; m. Sarah Ann Morse. 
149. Nancy', b. --; m. Thomas Oliver. 
150. "\Villiam t, .b. --; m. Sarah Ann Clifford. 

28. 

IV. JANE RoGERs 3 (George,2 George 1) was born 
in· George~own; August 17, 1768 ; she married, Novem-
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ber 20, 1804, Samuel .oianson; he died December 23; 

1826, and she, April 19, 1819. She was his second 

,vife, her sister Isabella having been his first. fee 

No. 17. 

Children born in Georgeto,vn : -

151. l\Iury Parker l\Ianson 4, b. Nov. 26, 1805; m. Baxter Scott. 
152. · San1ucl l\Ianson 4, i,. Nov. 21, 1807; m. Octavia Jane 

Potter. 
153. George Ferguson l\Ianson 4, b. June, 1809. 

29. 

I \r. GEORGE ROGERS 3 ( George,2 George 1) ·,vas born 
in G corgetown, no,v Phipsburg, Dece1nber 21, 1770 ; 
he n1arried [publi~hed May 10, 1802] Martha Wyman;_ 
he lived at Indian Point till his children gre,v up a11d 
then n1oved to Phipsburg, ,vhere he died, January 13, 
18 . ..,q 

t) • • 

Childreu born in Georgeto,vn : -

154. 

156. 
157. 

. 
Sarah 4, b. Oct.· 17, 1803 ; m. Edward Percy. 

George", b. l\Iarch 12, 1806. 
l\Iartha C. 4, b. July 29, 18io; unm. 
Nathaniel Wyman•, b~ l\Iay 10, 1813; d. young. 

30. 

l\r. FRANCIS ROGERS 3 
( Geo1·ge,2 George 1) was born 

in Georgeto,vn, February 11, 1773 ; he married, May 
11, 1796, Susanna Ca1npbell, daughter of John and 
Nancy [Drummond] C:unpbell, born July 20, 1777; 
he died ~larch 10, 1837, nnd she, February 20, 1852. 

Children born in Georgetown : -

158. Levi•, b. April 30, 1797; d. unm.,· March, 1819. 
159. John Campbell•, b. April 4, 1799 ;_ m. Abigail Stinson. 
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16J. Susanna", b. July :2, 1801; 1n. Davi<l_ Oliver. 

161. :Xancy Campbell 4, b. Sept. 1, 1806; n1. I-Icnry Lawrence. 
162. Cordelia•, h. July lD, 1809; d. Feb. 4, 1830. 

163. IIn.ITiot 4, b. i\Iay !), 181:?; d. l\Iay :26, 1819. 
164. Robert .. , b. l\Iarch 14, 1815; d. July 19, 1815. 
165. Francis 4, b. Sept. 19, 1816; d. Sept. 29, 1816. 
166. Francis 4, b. Sept. 21, 1817; m. Susanna Rowe. 

167. :Frederick 4, b. Feb. 1, 1821 ; m. ~Iargaret E. Hinckley. 

31. 
IV. N ATIIANIEL · RoGERS 3 

( George,2 George 1 ) ,vas 

born in Geoigeto,vn, July 28, 1776; he 1nn.rried, Feb
ruary 4, 1808, Nancy Campbell, daughter of John and 
Nancy [Dru1nmond] Ca1npbell, born February ~6, 
1786; he died l\larch 12, 1865, and she, March 14, 
1865; both buried in one grave. 

Children, born in Georgeto,vn : -

168. Louisa Jane•, b. Sept. 19, 1808; m. Robert P. Manson.• 

169. Lettice •, b. Sept. 21, 1810; d. unm. 

170. Drun1n1ond 4, b. l\Iarch 26, 1813; d. unm., May 15, 1839. 
171. Elijah 4, b. Oct. 27, 1816; d. unm., in 1891. 
172. Ann l\Iaria 4, b. Aug. 15, 1818 ; m~ John Moulton. 

173. Levi•, b. Dec. 12, 1821 ; d. unm., April 4, 1867. 

The to,vn -record has, 

Campbell, b. Dec. 27·, 1815, 

and does not have Elijah; his name was probably 
Elijah Campbell Rogers. 

33. 

IV. GEORGE ROGERS 3 (Patrick,2 George 1
) was born 

in Bristol; he married, November, 1766, Hannah Njck
els, daughter of Alexander and ~largaret [ ~?-] 
Nickels. I µave not traced their family. They un-
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doubtedly had a son, who n1arried Frances,_the daughte 
of David Allen, moved to N e,v London, Connecticut, 
and was the father of the '' children of Frances Rog
esr '' mentioned in the ,vill of Ani1a. All~n. They also 
had a daughter Ann [Nancy], ,vho married Ju.n1es 
Grace Rogers-see No. 92 ; and probably other children. 

34. 

IV. FRANCES RoGERS 3 (Patrick,2 George 1) married 
Ja1nes Huston, son of_ James and l\ilary [Sloss] Huston. 
She died in her father's lifetime, leaving children 
whose names I have not ascertained. 

35. 

IV. JANE ROGERS 3 (Patrick,2 George 1) married 
Ed,vard Young, who, at the date of her father's will, 
had died leaving her a widow. 

40. 

IV. ISABELLA ALLEN 3 (Frances,2 George 1) was born 

in Bristol; she_ rnarried -- Allen Malcohn of New
ca8tle, and had children. 

173a. Francis l\Ialcolm 4, b. --. 
173b. Allen Malcolm 4, --. 

The dates of the deaths of her husband and herself 
are unknown; but she was living in 1798 and had 
died in 1812. 

41. 

IV. THOMAS ALLEN 3 (Frances,2 George 1) was borD 
in Bristol ; he ijved in Boston; was a master mariner; 

he disappeared from all records so far as kJ?.oWn about 
1769 ; he was probably lost at sea, dying unmarried; his 
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mother in her ,vill dated in 1788, 1nentions her " son, 
Tho1nas Allen's heirs," but evidently the legacy ,vas 
never clai1ned:i and no further mention of hi1n is 1nade. 

In 1768., Capt. Jarnes Patterson sailed fro1n Boston 

'' for the Eastward," in com1nand of -n vesHel, ,vhich 
was wrecked . at l\Ieduncook, and all on hon.rd lost. 

l\ilary Crowell, Jr., t~stified that Capt. Patterson was 
at her mother's house the night befo1·e sailing, nnd she 
sa,v Ralph Chaprnan, ,vith the assistance of Capt. 
Thomas Allen, put goods in boxes to be taken on the 

ve~~el. W. D. Patterson's Notes. 
It has been suggested that Capt. Allen ,vas on board 

the vessel and ,vas lost; but., uule8s there ,vas nn error 
in the date, the sugg~stion is erroneou:,, for on June 

1 O, 1769, Thomas Allen, of Boston, 1nortgagcd land in 
Sheepscot, his 1nother, Frances Allen, widow, joining 

witli · hin1 to release dower; both ackno,vledged the 

deeds in Boston. Lincoln, Book VIII, page 120. 

41b. 

IV. DAVID ALLEN 3 (Frances,2 George 1
) was born 

in Bristol ( at Pemaquid) in 1734; he was lost at sea 

in 1761 ; no record of his marriage is found, and the 
na1ne of his ,vife is not kno\vn; but his mother's. and 

si:;ter's ,vills shows that he had a daughter, 

173c. Frances Allen 4, b. --,,. 

As already stated she married a Rogers and moved 
to New Haven, Connecticut. 

43. • 
IV. ISABELLA McC_oBB 3 (Beatrice,2 George 1) was 

born in Georgetown, now Phipsburg, lfarch 21, 1739, 



33 

old style; she married, l\Iarch 12, 1761, Jacob Parker, 
son of Jacob and 1Ia.ry [Jordan] Parker, aud grand
son of Don1inicus and Joanna [Bray J Jordan ; she died 
in October, 1813 ; he was dro,vned at a date I have 
been unable to obtain. 

Children, born in Georget<nv1i, no,v Phipsburg: -

174. :\Iary Parkcr 4, b. Sept. 12, 1762; 1n. Patrick Drunuuontl. 

175. Uet~ey Parker•, b. ~larch 21, 1764; .1n. John Foye. · 

176. ·:\Iargarct Parker", b. Aug. 11, 176G ; 1n. Uobcrt Powers. 

177. ]:.'"ranees Parker", h. Dec. :2U, 17G8; n1. Alexander 

178. 

179. 

180. 

181. 

1~2. 

18-1. 

l)rununontl. 

L~abella J>arker 4 , b. Nov. 28, 1770; cl. un1n., July 25, 

1819.1 

Nan~y Parker•, b~ Feb. 21, 1772; m. Jolin Swett. 

Sally Parker 4, b. Oct. 3, 1773; d. unm. 

tTacob Parker 4, b. l\Inrch 7, 1775; d. unn1. 

llnnnah Parker•, h. ~fay 26, 177G; 1u. ,Tu1nes Rogers. 

Hachcl Parker 4, b. l\Iarch 7, 1778 ; 111. John Preble. 

;J anc J>arkcr •, b. Nov. 4, 1780 ; n1. Richard l\Iorse. 

In the to,vn records, "Betsey " is given ns " Bea
trice·'' for ,vhich '' Betsey''" Betrid 0·e ''and~, Bettress '' , n , 

were then used. 

45. 

IV. GEN. SAMUEL iicCoBn 3 (Beatr-ice,2 George 1) ,vas 
I 

born in Georgetow:n, November 20, 17 44 ; he 111arried, 
February 18, 1768, Raebel Denny, daughter of Major 

San1 uel and !virs. Rachel [Loring] [ \Vhite J Denny 
born June 23, 1752; he died July 30, 1791, and she, 

September 18, 1825. 
1 Query. ,vuuam Brown and Isabella Parker were 11 1>ubliabed," Sept. 20.1so1. 
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Children, born in Georgeto,vn, no,v Arrowsic : -

185. D~nny l\IeCohb ◄, b. Feb. 13, 1770; n1., Nov. 18, 1798, 
Hannah Crooker; d. June 30, 1849. 

186. Beatrice l\IcCohh ◄, h. Oct. 1, 1772. 

187. Rachel Loring ?\IeCobh ◄, b. June 24" 177 .. 1; 111. Joseph 

Trott; d. Sept. 12, 1852. 
188. Nancy llcCobh 4, b. ~~ch. (,, 1777; 111., Aug. 17, 1797, 

l)ea. Nicholas Loring l\Iitchcll; tl. in 1852. 
18H. John l\[(·Cohh ◄" b. Feb. !), 177H; 111., June 18, 1802! 

Sarah ,vatson ; d. ,T unc. 1848. 

I HO. ,Jane l\IeCobL ~, b. April G. 1781 ; 1n., l\f a.y lH, 1799, 

Fra11<.·is ,vintcr Crooker; d. I>cc. 15, 1819. 
l!H. Sally l\IcC~hb 4, h. :\lay Ii», 1783; d. in 1801. 

192. Parker l\f,·Cohh•, h. J)larch 30" 1785; n1~, Sept. 17, 1816. 

l\Irs. Rebecca [Ilill] l\IcCobb, widow of Thomas ; d. 
Jan. 2;,, 1847. 

V. Beatrice JfcGobb • married, l\fay 12, 17!13, Col· 
onel Andre,v Reed, born in Boothbay, June 5, 1765; 
he died January 2, 1848, an<l she, March 13, 1835 ~ 

they had, born in Phipsburg : -

,John Heed 6, b. l\Iay :21, l 7!J4. 
Samuel Denny Uct~cl 6, b. ])ec. iG, 17~-,:,. 
Uachcl Loring Rcc<l 6, b. Nov. 29, 17V7. 

,vi11ian1 ::\Iaxwcll Recd 6, h. l\larch 14, 1800. 

Albert Hcccl 6, h. l\f nrd1 27, 1802. 

Thomas ~IcCobb Uecd 6, h. l\Iay 25, 1804 . 

. Andrew ·Franklin Reed 6, b •. Aug. 21, 1806 • 

.. Anzcliuc Heed 6• b. Oct. ~" 1808. 
~ . . 

Nathaniel Curtis Recd 6, h. l\Iarch :25, 1811. 

Parker llcCobh Rcccl 6~ h. April G, 1813. 

Eliza IIannab Rec<l 6, b. Oct. 31, 1816. 

47. 
IV. BEA1·RICE McCoBB 3 (Beatrice,2 George 1) war. 

born in Georgetown, now Phipsburg, January 13, 1749: 
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'>ld style; she married, Decen1ber 24, 1772, Joseph 
Mains of Woolwich ; he died in 1790, and she, Decem
ber 23, 1816. 

Children, born in \Voolwich: -
193. Su:--annah l\[airts 4, h .. Ang. 4, 1773; 1n. ,villiain Partritlge. 

194. Beatrice l\Iaim; 4, h . .l\Iny a, 177;>; d. Dec. :H, 1778. 
l!)f,. Ahignil l\Iaius 4, h. Neff. i2, 177H; d. mun., Nov. 18, 1803. 

l HG. .Atma ~Iai11s 4, It. Sept.. 17, 177~t ; m .• John Hcc«l. 

1 ~)7. Beatrice · ~Iaiils 4, h .. Aug. 1 H, 17~1 ; m. George Roger~• 

(Johu 8
). 

1!>8 •• Ju.mes 1\lcCohh l\Inin~-1, h •• Tau. 30, 1784; 111. l\Iary 

,v alkcr '>f :Freeport. 

These dates . are taken from the to,vn record ; it is 
said that the fiunily record gives 1780 a.s the year of 
Anna's birth, a.n<l 1782 as that of Beatrice~s, and that 
there ,vas another daughter, Sarah, presumably con1ing 
het,veen Abigail and Anna, but I have not been able 
to verify the statcrnent. 

49. 

IV. MARGARET McCOBB 3 
( Beatrice,2 George l) ,vas 

born in Georgetown, now Phipsburg, January 7, 1754 
[January 2, 1755, Town Record] ; she married, August 
8, 1776, Willia1n Lee; she died July 19, 1810, and he 
1narried again. 

Children born in Georgetown : -

199. Ben.trice Lee 4, b. l\Ia.y 19, 1777; n1. Samuel ,v'>odward. 

:200. Jan1cs Lee 4, b. FcL. 12, 1782; d. u111n., Aug. U, 1807. 
201. ,villia.n1 Lee 4, h. Sept. 8, 1784 ; 111. llarrict Ilolland. 

202. Nancy Lee 4, b. l\Iay :28, 1788; d. un1n., l\Iarch, 1865. 

203. John Lee 4, b. 1\Iarch 20, 1795; d. Aug. :29; 1795. 

William Lee, Esq., and J\'Irs. Eleanor Cushing were 
published October 11, 1811, in Georgetown. 
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50. 

IV. FRANCES l\rlcCoBB 3 (Beatrice,2 George 1) ,va~ borr 
in Georgetown, no,v Phipsburg, January 7, 1754; ~lH 
married, Oct?ber 30, 1780, Ezekiel Cushing 6 (Loring:. 

Col. Ezekiel ", Rev. J ere1niah 3, Daniel 2, ~lathew 1
); h,

died ( dropped ·dead) February 10, 1825, and she ii 
August, 1811. 

Children~ the first four born in Bo,vdoinluun, a1u: 

the other t,vo in Georgeto,vn: -

204. Beatrice Cushing 4, b. :\Ia.y 26, 1782; 1n. Charles ·nuly. 

:205. Frances Cushing 4, b. Feb. 28, 1784; n1. Benjmnin Gar 
land Perkins. 

206. _l\lary Cushing 4, b. April 4, 1786 ; lU. llatthew l\lt1'.\l~nney. 

207. Jmncs .Cushing 4, b. l\Iay 9, 1788; n1. (1) Uachcl Duly: 

(2) l:4:lizabcth Rogers. 
208. Th01nns Cushing 4, h .. April 22, 1790; n1. (1), ,Tune 3. 

1813, Ret.~ey \Vy1nnn ; (2) l\Iurthn Pm·cy; cl. at Phip:-· 

burg, Feb. 4, 1851. 

209. Loring Cushing 4, b. Aug. 22, 1794; m. Rachel Spragu 
in 1818; 1uovell to Augusta, where he tliecl Jan. 2t, 1848. 

51. 

IV. ANN [NANcYJ ~IeCoBB 3 (Beatrice,2 George 1
. 

was born in Georgeto\vn·, now Phipsburg, April 15~ 

1756; she married [published December 18, 1793:: 

Levi Lea the rs. 
Childi"en, born in Georgetown, now Phipsburg : -

210 .. Elizabeth Leathers 4, b. March 22, 1795; n1. Nathanic· 

Sprague. 
211. Nancy Leathers•, b. l\Iarch 7, '1798; 1n. TimothJ 

Bachelder. 
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NOTE. 

I. It. is quite certain that tl1e "Bettress Recd'' 1ncntioned in 

.Amw. Allen's will was Bettress [l\IcCoLb] Rcecl, wife of Cu1>t • 

. Arnlrcw, iuul not the daughter of Ann Rogers, as stated nLove ; 
eadl ,vas the claugl1ter of a cousin. 

2. Doubt has been expressed whether Frances and Anna Allen 

live<l in Andrew Reed's 11onse; but Parker l\I. Reed, Esquire, fur

nishes a stnte1nent written by Mrs. David Potter (who went to live 

with the wiclo,v_ of John Parker in 1800), in substance, that after 

Parker took -his nephew (Andrew Reed) into his family, he built a 

large house for Andrew, near the one he then lived in, and reser,·ed 

two rooms for .~irs. Allen and her daughter. 

3. lir. Reed says further tliat Rebecca Hill, who married 
Tbon1us ~IcCobb, was not the daughter of J eren1iah and l\Iary 

[Langtlon] [Storer] Hill, but their niece, as he understands ; and, 
nioreovcr, thnt l"lebccca was not born til~ after James McCobb's 
tl1ird 1narriage~ I supposed I had good authority for my staten1ent, 

but further examination fails to either verify or disprove Mr. Reed's 

statement. 






